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Breaking the paving bricks cartel
Commission settles complaints
against four firms in the glass
market

Commission concludes
settlement agreements with
Hosanna and Shekinah

The R1.46billion penalty, the largest ever imposed in a single process in South Africa, is
perhaps an indication of the magnitude of the transgression.
To page 2
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EDITORIAL NOTE
It’s halfway through our financial year
and we bring you yet another insightful
edition of the Competition News. A lot
has happened since the last edition. No
doubt the construction cartel dominated
headlines
since
the
Commission
announced it reached settlement
agreements with 15 construction firms
that participated in the Construction Fast
Track Settlement Process CSP. The firms
paid a combined penalty of R1.46billion,
the biggest fine ever imposed by the
Commission in a single process. Khanyisa
Qobo, Tamara Paremoer and Makgale
Mohlala tackle the potential lessons

to be learned from the dismantling of the
construction cartel.
Still on the construction sector, Londiwe
Senona takes us through Stefanutti’s
settlement agreements with the Commission
for cases that preceded the CSP. The
settlement pertained to two construction
projects - the Goedgevonden colliery and
the Durban Undersea Tunnel projects.
As Londiwe points out, “the settlement
is crucial as they pave the way for more
construction legacy cases to come before
the Commission.”

The CSP settlements required analysing
and reconciling information provided by
firms admitting collusive tendering, and
consulting with stakeholders affected by this
conduct. Mziwodumo Rubushe discusses
the stakeholder engagements in detail from
when the Commission launched the CSP in
February 2011 to date.
Another case that attracted media attention
was Sekunjalo’s acquisition of the country’s
premier newspaper group, Independent
News and Media South Africa. Kholiswa
Mnisi and Neo Molefe analyse the two

Commission smashes construction cartel
Continued from page 1

The huge public outcry about this issue
is also another measure that such anticompetitive practices, and their harmful
effects, are unacceptable in a growing
economy such as South Africa’s.
Public clients, such as the SA National
Roads Agency Limited (Sanral) and local
municipalities, are among the biggest
casualties of this unethical conduct.
This particular case is a great success for
the Commission since it would have taken
many years of litigation, and the use of
many resources, had the Commission
decided to investigate and prosecute each
case separately.
Commissioner Shan Ramburuth was
pleased with the Commission’s work in the
Construction Fast Track Settlement Process
(CSP). He emphasised that “in revealing
the extent of collusion in the construction
industry, the Commission’s fast track
settlement process broke up existing cartels
and created awareness of the harmful
effects of collusive practices in the industry.
“Embedding a competitive culture will
be critical in reducing the costs of future
infrastructure
investments
and
will
incentivise firms toward innovation and
efficiency in future projects”, he said.
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The Commission launched the CSP
in February 2011, after uncovering
widespread collusion in the industry. As a
result, the Commission reached settlement
agreements with 15 construction firms
for collusive tendering in contravention
of section 4 (1) (b) of the Act. The firms
agreed to pay penalties totalling R1.46billion
collectively.
The fast track process incentivised firms
to make a full and truthful disclosure of bid
rigging in return for penalties that were lower
than what the Commission would seek if it
prosecuted these cases.
Twenty one firms responded to the
Commission’s offer of a fast track settlement.
While over 300 instances of bid-rigging
were revealed through this initiative,
the settlements were reached only with
respect to projects that were concluded
after September 2006. Any transgressions
that occurred before then are beyond the
prosecutorial reach of the Act.
The various methods used by firms to
determine, maintain and monitor collusive
agreements were revealed as a result of
responses to the CSP offer. These included
meetings to divide markets and agree on
margins. Different combinations of firms

co-ordinated tenders relating to different
projects.
Firms colluded to create the illusion of
competition by submitting sham tenders
(“cover pricing”) to enable a fellow
conspirator to win a tender. In other
instances, firms agreed that whoever won
a tender would pay the losing bidders
a “loser’s fee” to cover their costs of
bidding. Sub-contracting was also used to
compensate losing bidders.
However, our work is not done.
With the evidence gathered during this
process, the Commission will investigate
and prosecute firms that have not disclosed
any projects but are implicated by others,
or those that have elected to settle only
some of the projects in which they were
implicated.
Construction firms such as Group Five,
Construction ID and Power Construction
that have not used the opportunity to
disclose or settle contraventions will be
investigated and prosecuted in the normal
course of events.
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consecutive transactions that ultimately saw
the media stable’s ownership return to South
African hands.

discusses the one firm remaining against
whom the tribunal is required to make a
finding.

Werner Rysbergen and Reabetswe Molotsi
respectively discuss two other mergers,
one involving the Industrial Development
Corporation of South Africa and the
other involving Stefanutti. Following the
Commission’s referral of the Glass cartel
cases in the previous edition, four firms
have now come forward and settled with
the Commission. Thabo Khumalo offers
an account of the agreements and also

The Commission is proud to be hosting the
2013 International Competition Network
(ICN) Cartel Workshop, which will be held in
the beautiful city of Cape Town, from October
15 to 18. Nerice Barnabas touches on this
as she gives an update of the Commission’s
international relations efforts.

two firms in the health sector. Hosanna
and Shekinah reached agreements after
the Commission investigation found they
were involved in collusive tendering.
Hope you enjoy reading this edition.
Trudi Makhaya
Deputy Commissioner

Ngoako Moropene looks at the two settlement
agreements between the Commission and

Construction cartel holds key lessons for all
Khanyisa Qobo, Tamara Paremoer and Makgale Mohlala

The revelation of cartels in South Africa’s
construction sector by the Commission
has captured the imagination of many
stakeholders, eliciting debate and responses
that range from applause that the culprits
have been “caught out”, to shock at the
extent of the conduct.
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This has also been accompanied by
indignation at the size of the penalties,
which are deemed too small by some.
The matter has also received international
attention, particularly in the competition
fraternity.

Given the reach and extent of the cartel
conduct and the scale and types of affected
projects, few South Africans have been left
unaffected – good reason for the national
interest generated by the exposure of the
cartels.
To page 4
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Stefanutti Stocks settles construction legacy
cases
Londiwe Senona

The consent agreement concluded
between the Commission and Stefanutti
Stocks, in relation to alleged collusive
tendering conduct by Stefanutti, was
confirmed by the Commission Tribunal on
14 August this year. Stefanutti was found
to be in contravention of section 4(1)(b)(iii)
of the Competition Act.
The settlement pertained
construction projects:
•
•

to

two

the Goedgevonden Colliery Project,
and
the Durban Undersea Tunnel Project.

Both of these were the subject of
complaints initiated by the Commission

on 22 July 2009 and 18 August 2009
following leniency applications received
by the Commission from Grinaker, a
subsidiary of Aveng.
This settlement followed shortly after the
Tribunal confirmed 15 consent agreements
between the Commission and certain
firms in the construction industry in terms
of the Commission’s Fast Track Settlement
process. Stefanutti was among the firms
which settled with the Commission under
the fast track regime.
The construction legacy cases differ from
the construction fast track settlement
cases in that they deal with investigations
in the construction industry, conducted

by the Commission, but completed prior
to the Commission issuing its Invitation to
firms under the fast track process.
Legacy cases could therefore not be
settled under the fast track process as
that process was aimed at conduct about
which the Commission was unaware.
The Commission therefore made a policy
decision to exclude such conduct from
the fast track process for reasons that
it had already expended resources to
investigate such cases, and already had
the information it required for the purposes
of prosecuting such cases.
Conduct relating to construction legacy
cases is similar to that settled under
To page 5

Construction cartel holds key lessons for all
Continued from page 3

The resultant costs or harm has yet to be
quantified, but the revelation of the cartels
raises questions related to overcharging
(inflated costs), the quality of goods and
services provided, and the inefficient use of
resources.

operating for more than three decades,
involving personnel at the highest level of
the firms involved.   The cartels were also
sustained by staff mobility trends within the
industry - as cartel members moved jobs
between firms within the industry.   

The firms had engaged in behaviour that
entailed co-ordinating and planning who
would win which tender and at what price.
This was done through submitting “fake bids”
(those that do not meet the specifications
and would thus be disqualified, or bids
that are excessively priced relative to the
designated winner) by the conspirators,
to ensure the victory of a pre-determined
winner. In these instances, the agreement
was that the winner would compensate the
accomplices with a “loser’s fee” or subcontract work to them.

The firms’ conduct contravenes Section
4(1b) of the Act (89 of 1998) that relates
to restrictive horizontal practices. These
practices refer to agreements or concerted
practice between firms to fix prices or selling
conditions, divide markets, or engage in
collusive tendering.

It has emerged that industry players also
met regularly to allocate areas or markets for
bidding and to set prices. The Commission
believes that the construction cartels were
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Restrictive horizontal conduct, generally
referred to as collusion, is commonly
considered the most egregious competition
law offence; it simply redistributes wealth
from consumers to colluders by inflating
prices.
This not only affects prices in the affected
market, but actually distorts relative prices
in the entire economy and affects resource

allocation decisions on a much broader
scale. The cartel conduct extended to both
private and public sector projects. In total,
the Commission uncovered cartel conduct
in more than 300 projects, across all levels
of government in all nine provinces of South
Africa.
A slight majority of these projects, 160 in
total, fall outside the ambit of the Act as they
took place more than three years before the
Commission initiated its investigation. The
Commission could therefore only prosecute
firms for anti-competitive conduct in the
remaining 140 projects.
The extent of the harm is partly indicated by
the geographic spread of the projects: 13
African countries were affected through 40
projects.
This represents a worrying reflection of the
South African private sector’s commitment
to development in the rest of the continent.
To page 6
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the fast track process, in that it pertains
to collusive tendering in respect of
construction projects. The main difference
is that these matters were dealt with under
separate schemes.
In respect of the Goedgevonden Colliery
Project, the Commission found that
Stefanutti engaged in collusive tendering
in contravention of section 4(1)(b)(iii) of
the Act. In August 2007 Stefanutti and
Grinaker agreed that Grinaker would
submit an uncompetitive bid for the
construction of the Goedgevonden
Colliery to ensure that Stefanutti won the
bid. Stefanutti was awarded the tender in
line with the collusive agreement.
The Commission also found that Stefanutti
contravened the Act in respect of the
Durban Undersea Tunnel Project. In
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February 2005 Stefanutti and the other
pre-qualified tenders agreed to add a
margin of R3million to the respective
bid prices they were set to submit to
the eThekwini Municipality following an
invitation to bid for this Project.
They also agreed that the firm which won
the bid would pay a fixed sum of R1million
to the losing bidders.
Hochtief, which was in joint venture with
Concor, was awarded the tender and paid
the agreed sum to some of the losing
bidders during 2006. The Commission
found that this conduct is collusive
tendering in contravention of section 4(1)
(b)(iii) of the Act.
In terms of the settlement, Stefanutti
admitted that it contravened section 4(1)

(b)(iii) of the Act. It agreed to various
future undertakings, including to desist
from engaging in any form of prohibited
conduct and to engage in competitive
bidding in the future.
Stefanutti also agreed to pay a penalty
of about R55million, being 2.1% of
Stefanutti’s civil engineering turnover for
the financial year ended 2010.
This settlement paves the way for more
construction legacy cases’ settlements
to come before the Commission. It also
represents another step to ensure that
the construction industry rids itself of bad
behaviour, and starts a new competitive
trajectory    to promote the efficiency and
development of the sector for the benefit
of the economy.
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Within South Africa itself, KwaZulu-Natal and
Gauteng were the worst affected provinces
with 80 and 67 reported incidences of
collusion respectively. Not even the sparsely
populated Northern Cape Province was
spared – six projects in the province formed
part of the collusive arrangements.
Although the vast majority of affected
projects were in the private sector, at 75%
of total projects, the public sector projects
were by far larger in value, accounting for
60% of total project value. The projects span
a wide range of sectors, from transport,
through education and, shockingly, even
to the not-for-profit sector where there was
price-fixing in the construction of a chapel at
a residential facility for intellectually disabled
children and adults.
To obtain an idea of the widespread
economic impact of the collusion in the
construction sector, consider that 58% of
the classified projects affected commercial
enterprises in sectors that contribute
significantly to South Africa’s national
income, namely retail (21%), manufacturing
(18%) and mining projects (18%).
The construction cartel also affected all
modes of transport, the vein of a productive
economy, with 20% of the total projects
falling within the transport sector. This
represents an inefficient redistribution of
profit from other income and job producing
sectors due to illegal business practices.
The major achievement of this process
is that the cartels have been broken and
that the competition authorities are aware
of the mechanisms used to perpetrate
collusion in the sector. Although there are
no guarantees that the market will adjust
in a favourable way for consumers going
forward, they can at least be assured that
prices in the industry reflect a competitive
bidding process and fair market value.
The competition authorities will also know
how to monitor activity in the construction
sector for signs of renewed collusion.
As far as both government and private
parties that have been affected by the cartel
behaviour are concerned, they now have
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abilities to quantify harm - a challenging
endeavour for many competition
authorities. Additionally, the busting
of the construction cartel provides
an opportunity to develop cartel
detection mechanisms which can be
institutionalised, in co-operation with
key stakeholders.

an opportunity to pursue civil claims for the
cartel-based damages they suffered.
Although the pursuit of damages for
a competition contravention is as yet
untested in South Africa, we have recently
seen significant activity on this front, notably
the bread class action suit and the damages
claim by Comair and Nationwide against
SAA for an abuse of dominance.
The quantification of the loss or damages
suffered remains the most challenging
aspect of such a claim, but may be simpler in
the construction sector as the harm can be
more easily traced to particular consumers.
The pursuit of civil damages by private
market participants, including government
departments, would contribute considerably
to the enforcement of competition law.
If private parties successfully seek redress
in terms of civil lawsuits, this will have
an important deterrent effect that will
complement the work of competition
authorities.
Private relief for cartel-based injuries also
compensates private parties directly for
the damages incurred, a remedy that
competition authorities are unable to enact
in the current system where penalties are
paid directly into the National Revenue
Fund.
Finally, private enforcement contributes
to the general condemnation of anticompetitive conduct, a condemnation to
which all responsible corporate citizens
should pay heed.
There are many lessons to be learnt by all
parties from this process.
•

•

For Government, this is another
opportunity to continue improving its
procurement processes.

•

For the corporate sector, this is an
opportunity to clean up its house
by reviewing the ethical principles
underlying the way in which its members
do business, the effectiveness of
corporate governance structures and
ascribing the consequences of rogue
behaviour to the responsible individuals
and the CEOs who ultimately set the
tone and standards of behaviour in
firms.
FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS
JURISDICTION OF THE
COMPETITION COMMISSION
The Commission has jurisdiction over
all economic activity within or having an
effect within the Republic.
In so far as the Act applies to an
industry, or sector of an industry, that
is subject to the jurisdiction of another
regulatory authority in respect of
conduct regulated in terms of Chapter
2 or 3, the Act will be construed as
establishing concurrent jurisdiction in
respect of that conduct.
QUESTION: What kind of matters does
the Commission investigate?

For the Commission, this is an
opportunity to strengthen not only
its investigative and prosecutorial
tools as provided for in the Act,
but also its advocacy tools, and
to further promote a competitive
culture within South African industry.

Answer: The Commission has the
mandate to investigate all competition
concerns as envisaged by the Act.
These include restrictive practices,
abuse of dominance, exemptions from
the application of the Act and mergers
and acquisitions.

Such tools may include conducting an
impact assessment, so as to develop

Source: http://www.compcom.co.za/
frequently-asked-questions/
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Engaging with Stakeholders during the
Construction Fast Track Settlement Process
Mziwodumo Rubushe

The Commission launched its Fast Track
Settlement Process in February 2011
with the objective of inviting firms that
were involved in bid rigging or collusive
tendering to come forward and settle with
the Commission in exchange for reduced
penalties.
The Commission identified all affected
stakeholders including the clients of these
firms, and a decision was taken to engage
them.
As a result a stakeholder engagement
plan was developed and implemented. In
accordance with this plan, the Commission
first engaged with the construction
companies who were involved in bid rigging.
The objective was to explain the invitation
to settle with the Commission, the risks of
not settling, and the benefits of settling.  
These engagements took place between
1 February 2011 and 15 April 2011.
The aim was to encourage construction
firms that engaged in collusive tendering
or bid rigging to apply to settle with the
Commission, as invited. The success of this
first phase of stakeholder engagement was
reflected by the high number of applications
to settle.

Public Works, the Department of Public
Enterprises, the South African Local
Government Association, the South African
National Road Agency Limited, Transnet,
Eskom, the City of Cape Town Metropolitan
Municipality,
Ethekwini
Metropolitan
Municipality, Nelson Mandela Metropolitan
Municipality and Polokwane Municipality.
The Commission also briefed the Minister
of Economic Development, and thought
it prudent to widen its engagements to
include regulators, labour and civil society.
As a result, the Commission briefed the
Construction Industry Development Board,
the Congress of South African Trade
Unions, the Federation of Trade Unions of
South Africa, the National Council of Trade
Unions and the Black Sash.
The Construction Fast Track Settlement
Engagements took place against the
background of the Commission having
identified infrastructure and construction as
one of its priority sectors. To complement
the investigations which began in 2009,
certain advocacy interventions were
undertaken. These interventions included
policy intervention; awareness raising and
institutional capacity building. With regards
to policy intervention, the Commission

drafted the Certificate of Independent Bid
Determination which came into effect on
the 21 July 2010 through a Practice Note
issued by the National Treasury. Awareness
raising was done by training approximately
3000 procurement officials on how to
identify bid rigging from November 2008 to
date. With regards to institutional capacity
building, the Commission contributed
towards a Bid Rigging Curriculum for the
Public Administration Leadership Academy
(“PALAMA”) to train public servants on how
to identify bid rigging as part of the Supply
Chain Management Training.
Bid Rigging Training at PALAMA started
on the 20 February 2013. The outcome of
these interventions has been an increase in
the number of complaints received by the
Commission from government departments
and municipalities. The Commission has
already successfully prosecuted two bid
rigging cases from national government
and two cases from municipalities since the
start of the bid rigging awareness raising
campaign. The Commission hopes that
this trend will continue to increase and the
financial drain caused by bid rigging on the
state’s financial resources will ultimately be
arrested.

The second phase consisted of meetings
with the clients of the construction firms
- mainly government departments, stateowned companies and municipalities.
These clients were the victims of collusive
tendering or bid rigging by the construction
firms.
The objective of these engagements was
to inform the victims on how they have
been affected by collusive tendering in their
infrastructure projects and to advise them of
their right to claim for civil damages in terms
of the Act.
In this regard the Commission made
presentations to the National Treasury, the
Department of Transport, the Department
of Water Affairs, the Department of
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Media merger creates media hype
Kholiswa Mnisi and Neo Molefe

After years of foreign ownership, the
country’s premier newspaper group,
Independent News & Media South Africa
(Pty) Ltd (INMSA) is again under local
ownership.

Amongst these were
•
•
•

The acquisition of the group by Sekunjalo
Independent Media (Pty) Ltd (Sekunjalo)
attracted a fair share of media attention,
with many lauding the transaction and
others raising concerns.
Seldom has the Commission dealt with
a merger that generated such interest
from diverse sections of the public. These
included the media itself, civil society, the
business community and trade unions.
That INMSA will now be locally owned
was widely commended, but there were
nevertheless concerns and questions.

who was the acquirer of INMSA?
who are the funders of the acquisition?
and
would there be a loss of INMSA’s
editorial independence?

As much as the Act (89 of 1998) directs
the Commission to consider public interest
issues in merger transactions, these do
not include matters such as the effect on
the independence of the media, although
this is important for a continued vibrant
democracy.
Consequently, the Commission could not
address the concerns, perceived or real,
that went beyond the realm of the Act. In
assessing a merger, the issue of funders is
only relevant to an extent to which they are

acquiring control (section 12(2) of the Act).
The acquisition of INMSA was in two related
stages.
In the first transaction, INMSA, which owns
newspaper titles such as The Star, Pretoria
News, The Cape Argus, The Mercury,
and Isolezwe, as well magazine titles like
Glamour; GQ and House & Garden, was
acquired by Sekunjalo and PIC. Sekunjalo
acquired 75% with the remaining 25%
going to the PIC.
In the second transaction, which followed
the initial transaction weeks later,
Sekunjalo’s shareholding in INMSA was
diluted to about 55% as a new investor,
Interacom Investment Holdings Limited,
came on board by acquiring a 20% share
in INMSA. Interacom is jointly owned by the
China International Television Corporation
To page 9

To page 9
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(CITVC) and the China Africa Development
Fund (CAD Fund).
In assessing both transactions, the
Commission established that there were
no horizontal and/or vertical overlaps in
the activities of the merging parties. Any
likely overlap would have arisen only in the
event that PIC exercised control as defined
in section 12(2) of the Act over the Times
Media Group (TMG), and if Naspers as PIC
had a shareholding in these entities, and/
or where the 25% shareholding at INMSA
conferred control to it.
The Commission concluded, however, that
the PIC was not acquiring control of INMSA
as envisaged in the Act. Furthermore, the
Commission found that at the time of the
proposed merger investigation PIC did not
exercise control over TMG or Naspers.

The Commission therefore approved the
proposed transactions subject to the
following conditions:
•

Interacom (Newco) and Sekunjalo
shall submit the signed shareholders’
agreement in respect of INMSA, and
all ancillary agreements, in respect of
INMSA, to the Commission within five
business days of its signature by the
parties;

•

Sekunjalo shall submit the signed loan
agreement in respect of Newco’s and
PIC’s loan(s) to INMSA, and all ancillary
agreements, to the Commission within
five business days of its signature by
the parties;

•

In order to ensure that no Competitively
Sensitive Information is exchanged
between INMSA and TMG post-merger,
PIC shall not appoint any common
directors and/or representatives to the
board of directors of INMSA and TMG;

•

In order to ensure that no
Competitively Sensitive Information
is exchanged between INMSA and
Naspers post-merger, PIC shall not
appoint any common directors and/
or representatives to the board of
directors of INMSA and Naspers;

•

The PIC shall, notwithstanding the
listing of INMSA or delisting of TMG and

Nevertheless, the shareholding interest held
by PIC in three competing entities, TMG,
Naspers and INMSA, raised concerns
about potential information exchange postmerger.

The Commission concluded that it was
necessary to impose conditions to address
the likely competition concerns that may
arise due to the cross-ownership of shares
by PIC in competing entities.
The conditions imposed by the Commission
in the transaction aimed to address the
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•

If, after the approval date and/or the
shareholders’ agreement has been
finalised, PIC acquires a form of control
over INMSA as contemplated in section
12(2) of the Act, the merging parties
shall file a new merger notification with
the Commission in terms of the Act
within 30 business days; and

•

In the event that the PIC enters into
any loan agreement with Sekunjalo
and such a loan is converted into
shares such that PIC acquires
additional shares in INMSA, Sekunjalo
will inform the Commission of this
conversion within five business days
of the conversion. It will submit to the
Commission all necessary information,
including the signed loan agreement, to
enable the Commission to determine
whether a notification is required.   In
the event that a merger notification is
required, PIC will not, prior to obtaining
the approval of the Competition
Authorities, implement the transaction
by exercising any of the rights accruing
to such shares that may afford it control
over INMSA.

The imposed conditions also seek to ensure
that the ambiguity with regard to the control
of INMSA post-merger is addressed as
the shareholders’ agreements between
Sekunjalo and PIC and Sekunjalo and
CITVC in respect of INMSA had not been
finalised.

The Commission thus concluded that it was
unlikely that the transactions would result in
unilateral and vertical effects in any markets
in which TMG, Naspers and INMSA are
active.

The Commission’s view is that the potential
presence of PIC on the board of directors
of INMSA, Naspers and the TMG, postmerger, could facilitate the sharing of
competitively sensitive information among
the three competing companies. This could
increase the likelihood of anti-competitive
co-ordination between them.

Naspers, ensure that its investments
in INMSA, Naspers and TMG remain
housed in different departments within
PIC and shall continue to adhere to the
existing safeguards,

possibility of PIC being in control of INMSA
post-merger, and the possible information
exchange that could arise as a result of
PIC’s shareholding and potential board
representation at TMG, Naspers and
INMSA.
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IDC, Hebei Iron & Steel Group and
Mauritius SPV in Rio Tinto deal

Werner Rysbergen

The acquisition of Rio Tinto South
Africa Limited (RTSA) by the Industrial
Development Corporation of South Africa
Limited (IDC) and a Chinese Consortium
was conditionally approved by the Tribunal
on 3 July this year. RTSA is a holding
company with its primary asset being the
Palabora Mining Company Limited (PMC).
The transaction presented horizontal,
vertical and public interest dimensions.
The Commission found that the business
activities of the merging parties overlapped
horizontally due to the IDC’s 59%
shareholding interest in Foskor (Pty) Limited
(Foskor). Both Foskor and PMC produce
and sell sulphuric acid and magnetite iron
ore.
The Tribunal agreed with the Commission
that the proposed transaction was unlikely
to raise any concerns in the sulphuric
acid market. This was based on the
Commission’s analysis of the product and
transportation costs of sulphuric acid.
PMC and Foskor were therefore unlikely
to compete for the same customers.
Foskor uses sulphuric acid as an input to
its production of fertilizer products and
the proposed transaction therefore also
presented a vertical dimension.
The Commission did, however, believe
that PMC did not have the capacity or
consistency of supply to meet the sulphuric
acid requirements of Foskor. The proposed
transaction was therefore unlikely to result
in any foreclosure concerns in the sulphuric
acid market.
In relation to magnetite iron ore, both PMC
and Foskor mine and stockpile magnetite
iron ore. This ore is sold to coal mines
where it is used to wash coal.
Coal washing entails a process where the
magnetite iron ore is mixed with water in
order to create a dense medium separation
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(DMS) where higher and lower calorific coal
(or other impure materials) is separated. The
magnetite iron ore used for coal washing is
generally referred to as DMS iron ore.
The Commission believed that PMC and
Foskor are the only two firms in the country
that have magnetite iron ore that can be
used for coal washing.
However, the magnetite iron ore mined
by PMC and Foskor has to be upgraded
and beneficiated before it reaches an
acceptable standard to be used as DMS
iron ore.
There are material differences to the
beneficiation capability of PMC and
Foskor. The result is that magnetite iron ore
customers of PMC and Foskor are unlikely
to switch between Foskor and PMC.
There was also no evidence of customers
switching pre-merger between PMC and
Foskor.
The lack of this competitive constraint
pre-merger was therefore unlikely to result
in higher prices of magnetite iron ore for
DMS iron ore customers post-merger.
The Commission thus concluded that the
acquisition of PMC was unlikely to raise
substantial competition concerns.
The Tribunal confirmed the Commission’s
analysis in this respect.
The Tribunal also agreed with the
Commission’s assessment that the
implementation of the proposed transaction
was likely to raise significant public interest
concerns.
The Commission was concerned that
the implementation of the proposed
transaction would result in the diversion
of locally produced DMS iron ore to the
merging parties, or entities in which
they have an interest at the expense
of domestic customers. The IDC and
Chinese Consortium have several projects

and interests in various firms that require
magnetite iron ore as an input material.
The Commission and Tribunal thus held
that the acquiring firms have an incentive
to first supply firms in which they have
an interest in instances where there is a
shortage of supply.
The Commission’s analysis further showed
that the existing beneficiation capacity of
PMC was insufficient to meet the future
demand of the merging parties and existing
coal customers.
The inability of existing coal mines to have
access to DMS iron ore was likely to have
a significant effect on the coal industry
in South Africa as DMS iron ore is used
to beneficiate coal that is supplied to the
domestic and export market.
The inability of coal mines to have such
access was likely to have a detrimental
impact on

•
•
•

overall coal production levels,
the ability to supply local coal
customers, specifically Eskom, and
the ability to export coal and as a
result, the potential viability of certain
coal producers.

The Tribunal concluded that the likely
inability of existing coal customers to have
access to sufficient volumes of DMS iron ore
raised a significant public interest concern
given its effect on the coal industry, which
in turn, would affect the supply of electricity
to South Africa.
The merging parties tendered a set of
supply conditions which was further
amplified by the Tribunal to address the
identified public interest concern. The
supply condition requires the merging
parties to make available sufficient volumes
of DMS iron ore to satisfy the demand of
South African firms at all times.

CompetitionNews

Back to Table of Contents

Green light for Stefanutti – Energotec
merger
Reabetswe Molotsi

On 7 August 2013, the Commission received a notice of a large
merger filing in terms of which the primary acquiring firm Stefanutti
Stocks (Pty) Ltd (Stefanutti), was to acquire Energotec, a division
of First Strut (RF) Ltd (First Strut) trading as the First Tech Group.
Stefanutti is a 90% owned subsidiary of Stefanutti Stocks
Holdings Ltd (Stefanutti Holdings), a public company listed on the
Johannesburg Stock Exchange (JSE).
Energotec was a division of First Strut, which is controlled by
two individuals - 48% by Mr Andy Bertulis and 48% by Mr Jeffrey
Wiggill. In terms of the proposed transaction, Stefanutti Stocks
was acquiring all the assets which comprise the business carried
out by Energotec.
Energotec, and ultimately First Strut, were under liquidation,
proceedings for which were instituted in July 2013. Energotec was

facing grave financial distress and could not honour its financial
obligations.
The merging parties approached the Commission requesting
that the investigation and clearance of the proposed transaction
be expedited since Energotec’s economic position was rapidly
deteriorating. Such continuous deterioration would ultimately
make the business unsustainable for any potential acquisition and
likely generate dire public interest consequences, particularly in
relation to employment.
The Commission assessed the instant transaction in relation
to the market for the provision of electrical and instrumentation
services in South Africa.
The merged entity would have a combined market share of
approximately 12% in this market.
The Commission held that the merged entity is unlikely to exercise
market power given the presence of other viable and reputable
electrical and instrumentation market participants, such as AvengLTA, Enl, B&W Instrumentation, Wade Walker (Murray & Roberts)
and Kentz Corporation, among other smaller players. Importantly,
the only customer (Sasol) that would be affected by the proposed
transaction indicated support for the proposed transaction and
emphasised the importance of the proposed acquisition for its
operations.
The Commission also held that the proposed transaction could be
justified on public interest grounds.
There were 667 jobs at stake should the proposed transaction
have failed and liquidation proceedings concluded.
Although the transaction resulted in the retrenchment of 16
employees directly as a result of the merger due to the duplication
of roles/responsibilities, there was greater good in saving the jobs
of 667 employees. In this regard, the parties undertook not to
retrench more than 16 employees as a result of the merger.
Another public interest issue that arose from salvaging the
Energotec business was to ensure the continuous supply of fuel
in Gauteng, thus enabling ongoing operations at Sasol, and the
smooth execution of the impending shutdown of one of its key fuel
plants at the beginning of September.
The Commission thus recommended approval of the transaction
subject to the retrenchment condition.
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Conditions placed on mergers during
July – September 2013
Case Number Primary Acquiring Firm

Primary Target Firm

Market

2013Feb0085

Steel Group Co Ltd and Rio Tinto
SA ltd and Palabora Mining Co Ltd

Mining

The IDC SA Ltd, the Mauritius
SPV and Hebei Iron

2013Mar0099 Cannistraro Investment 282
(Pty) Ltd

Alert Steel Holdings Ltd

2013Apr0167

Sekunjalo Independent Media
(Pty) Ltd

Condition
Public interest: impact on a particular industrial
sector - obligation to supply domestic customers

Steel

Public interest: employment – restriction on the
number of job losses for two years

Independent News and Media SA
(Pty) Ltd

Media

Structural: cross-shareholding and information
exchange

2013May0178 Sycom, Collective Investment
Scheme in Property

AECI in respect of a 50% share in
the Somerset Mall and Manco

Property

Public interest: SMMES – obligation to remove
exclusivity clause from the lease agreement

2013May0184 Hyprop Investments Ltd

Sycom Collective Investment
Scheme in property in respect of
the Somerset Mall and Manco

Property

Public interest: SMMES – obligation to remove
exclusivity clause from the lease agreement

2013Jul0317

Newco, a special purpose
Independent News and Media SA
company to be incorporated in (Pty) Ltd
the Republic of Mauritius which
will be controlled by China
Television Corporation

2013Aug0376 Stefanutti Stocks (Pty) Ltd

Energotec, a division of First Strut
(Pty) Ltd

Media

Construction

Structural: cross-shareholding

Public interest: employment - restriction on the
number of job losses for a period of two years

Reasons for conditions
The Commission imposed conditions in seven cases since July until the time of this report. Five conditions dealt with public interest
concerns and two with structural conditions on cross-shareholding.
11. Thresholds and categories of mergers
(1) The Minister, in consultation with the Competition Commission, must determine –
(a) A lower and a higher threshold of combined annual turnover or assets, or a lower and a higher threshold of combinations
of turnover and assets, in the Republic, in general or in relation to specific industries, for purposes of determining
categories of mergers contemplated in subsection (5); and
(b) a method for the calculation of annual turnover or assets to be applied in relation to each of those thresholds.
(2) The Minister may make a new determination in terms of subsection (1) in consultation with the Competition Commission.
(3) Before making a determination contemplated in this section, the Minister, in consultation with the Competition Commission,
must publish in the Gazette a notice –
(a) setting out the proposed threshold and method of calculation for purposes of this section; and
(b) inviting written submissions on that proposal.
(4) Within six months after publishing a notice in terms of subsection (3), the Minister, in consultation with the Competition
Commission, must publish in the Gazette a notice –
(a) setting out the new threshold and method of calculation for purposes of this section; and
(b) the effective date of that threshold.
(5) For purposes of this Chapter –
(a) “a small merger” means a merger or proposed merger with a value at or below the lower threshold established in
terms of subsection (1)(a);
(b) “an intermediate merger” means a merger or proposed merger with a value between the lower and higher thresholds
established in terms of subsection (1)(a); and
(c) “a large merger” means a merger or proposed merger with a value at or above the higher threshold established in
terms of subsection (1)(a).
Source: The Competition Act: http://www.compcom.co.za/the-act/
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Breaking the paving bricks cartel
Hildah Maringa

It is now a matter of public record that various segments of the
construction sector have colluded in one form or another. The
paving bricks market is no exception.
On 16 July 2013 the Tribunal confirmed the consent agreement
between the Commission and the last respondent in the paving
bricks cartel case, Cast Industries (Pty) Ltd (Cast Industries).
This settlement between the Commission and Cast Industries is
the third and final settlement and concludes the Commission’s
complaint referral.
The other two settlements were confirmed by the Tribunal on 21
November 2012 and 20 March 2013 with Bosun Brick Midrand
(Pty) Ltd (Bosun Brick) and MVA Bricks (Pty Ltd (MVA Bricks),
respectively.
In May 2009 the Commissioner initiated a complaint against
six main concrete products producers in South Africa – Vibro
Bricks (Pty) Ltd (in liquidation), Cast Industries, Bosun Brick, MVA
Bricks, Murray & Roberts Building Products (Pty) Ltd t/a Concor
Technicrete and Aveng (Africa) Limited, a division of Aveng Limited,
t/a Infraset (the respondents).
These six competitors manufacture and supply concrete paving
products, including paving bricks, generic paving bricks, kerbs and
grass blocks, to customers such as paving contractors, building
contractors, home owners and developers. Generic paving bricks
include interlocking and bevelled paving bricks which are used in
the industrial, commercial and residential markets in South Africa.

contravened section 4(1)(b)(i) of the Act. They further agreed and
undertook to develop compliance programmes and to pay an
administrative penalty representing 2.5% of the affected turnover
of financial year ending in February 2011, in the following terms:
•
•
•

Bosun Brick – R1 320 700,36;
MVA Bricks – R672 565.47; and
Cast Industries – R567 970.48.

In arriving at the 2.5% penalty, the Commission considered all
relevant factors. These included the nature of the conduct,
the period of the cartel’s existence (six years), the parties’ cooperation with the Commission in negotiating the settlement
agreements, and the fact that settling with the parties concluded
the complaint referral.
The Commission has decided not to pursue Vibro Bricks as
it was liquidated prior to the complaint. Consequently, the
Commission’s complaint referral in the paving bricks cartel has
now been finalised.  
The construction sector is notorious, however, for re-cartelising
and the Commission will remain vigilant to ensure that the paving
bricks market will avoid this.

The investigation was triggered by Infraset’s application for
leniency in terms of the Commission’s Corporate Leniency
Programme (CLP).
The Commission found that the respondents had entered into
an agreement, arrangement and understanding to fix the selling
price of generic paving bricks in contravention of section 4(1)(b)(i)
of the Act, for the period 2002 and 2008. The Commission further
found that the fixing of the selling price included an agreement
among the respondents on minimum prices, transport costs and
price increases, among others, of generic paving bricks.
In March 2012 the Commission referred the complaint to the
Tribunal seeking an administrative penalty against four of the
respondents-Vibro Bricks (in liquidation), Cast Industries, Bosun
Brick, and MVA Bricks. The Commission did not seek any relief
against Concor Technicrete as it withdrew from the cartel in 2004,
and Infraset as it was granted conditional leniency in terms of the
Commission’s CLP.
In terms of the three respective consent agreements, Bosun
Bricks, MVA Bricks and Cast Industries admitted that they had
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Commission settles complaints against
four firms in the glass market
Thabo Khumalo

The Commissioner initiated an investigation
into the market for the manufacture and
wholesale of glass products in February
2010. The initiation of this complaint was
largely predicated on the application for
corporate leniency by AF-FSL Glass and
Windscreen Centre (Pty) Ltd (AF-FSL Glass)
in terms of the Commission’s Corporate
Leniency Policy. As part of its application
for corporate leniency, AF-FSL Glass
submitted information to the Commission
detailing that it (AF-FSL) and its competitors
engaged in conduct contravening sections
4(1)(b)(i) and 4(1)(b)(ii) of the Act 89 of 1998,
as amended (the Act).

agreeing on minimum selling prices of glass
products in contravention of section 4(1)(b)
(i) of the Act.

•

The investigation further established that
in or about 2005, the respondents agreed
to introduce and implement a distribution
or transport levy. The respondents agreed
to fix the percentage of the distribution/
transport levy at 3% of the product(s)
being transported. The levy remained in
place from 2005 to 2007. This conduct
constitutes the fixing of trading conditions
in contravention of section 4(1)(b)(i) of the
Act.

Subsequent to the complaint being referred
to the Tribunal for adjudication in March
2013, the Commission reached settlement
with Glass SA, National Glass and Northern
Hardware. In the interests of treating the
respondents fairly and consistently, the
Commission offered all the respondents the
opportunity to settle the complaint on the
same terms as those that the Commission
and McCoy’s Glass settled on:

In March 2013, the Commission referred
its findings of cartel conduct against Glass
South Africa (Pty) Ltd (Glass SA), National
Glass (Pty) Ltd (National Glass), Northern
Hardware & Glass (Pty) Ltd (Northern
Hardware), Furman Glass Company (1964)
(Pty) Ltd, McCoy’s Glass Wholesalers
CC (McCoy’s Glass) and AF-FSL Glass
(referred to collectively as the respondents)
to the Tribunal for adjudication.

The Commission found that the respondents
had an understanding not to poach each
other’s long-standing customers including
agreeing not to undercut each other by
providing competitive prices to customers
belonging to each other. This conduct
constitutes the division of markets by
allocating customers in contravention of
section 4(1)(b)(ii) of the Act.

The referral of the complaint to the Tribunal
was pursuant to an extensive investigation
conducted by the Commission. The
investigation established that between 1993
and 2007, the respondents intermittently
engaged in price fixing and fixing of
trading conditions. They also engaged
in the division of markets in respect of
clear float glass (used as key input for
the manufacture of windows), laminated
glass (used in automobile windshields
and skylight glazing) and toughened glass
(used in passenger vehicle windows,
shower doors, refrigerator trays and various
types of plates and cookware). The cartel
conduct took place in Gauteng, Free State
and Western Cape.
The
Commission
found
that
the
respondents engaged in price fixing by

McCoy’s Glass and Glass SA separately
commenced settlement negotiations with
the Commission as early as August 2011.
The Commission and McCoy’s Glass
reached an agreement on the terms of
the settlement agreement in July 2012.
In terms of the settlement agreement,
McCoy’s Glass agreed to the following:
•

admission to contravening the Act as
alleged in the complaint referral;

•

full co-operation in any subsequent
litigation, including assisting in
prosecuting the remaining respondents
by providing evidence and witnesses;

•

payment of an administrative penalty
in the amount equalling three percent
(3%) of the affected turnover for the
2011 financial year;

developing and implementing a
compliance programme and not to
contravene the Act in future.

•

in terms of the settlement agreement
which was confirmed as an order of
the Tribunal on 12 June 2013 in terms
of section 49D of the Act, McCoy’s
Glass agreed to pay an administrative
penalty in the amount of R2.48million.
The consent order relates to cartel
conduct in Gauteng in respect of
clear float glass, laminated glass and
toughened glass;

•

in terms of the settlement agreement
which was confirmed as an order of
the Tribunal on 24 July 2013 in terms of
section 49D of the Act, Glass SA agreed
to pay an administrative penalty of
R4.39million. The consent order
relates to cartel conduct in respect of
clear float glass, laminated glass and
toughened glass in Gauteng, Western
Cape, Free State, Port Elizabeth,
Polokwane and Mpumalanga;

•

in terms of the settlement agreement
which was confirmed as an order of
the Tribunal on 24 July 2013 in terms of
section 49D of the Act, National Glass
agreed to pay an administrative penalty
of R414 615. The consent order relates
cartel conduct in Gauteng in respect
of clear float glass;
To page 15
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•

in terms of the settlement agreement
which was confirmed as an order
of the Tribunal on 14 August 2013
in terms of section 49D of the Act,
Northern Hardware agreed to pay an
administrative penalty of R214 530.
The consent order relates to cartel

CompetitionNews

conduct in respect of clear float glass,
laminated glass and toughened glass
in Gauteng.
The complaint as referred to the Tribunal is
against six firms namely Glass SA, National
Glass, Northern Hardware, Furman Glass

Company (1964) (Pty) Ltd, McCoy’s Glass
and AF-FSL Glass. The settlement reached
with the four respondents as well as the
conditional immunity granted to AF-FSL
Glass means that Furman Glass Company
(1964) (Pty) Ltd is the only remaining
respondent against whom the Tribunal will
be required to make a finding.
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OECD, UNCTAD, People’s Republic of
China, the African Competition
Forum, Regional Merger
Workshop
The
Commission
has continued to
complement core work,
inform international debates,
establish new relationships for
co-operation and contribute to
the building of strong competition
institutions in the region through
its international relations.
Informing international debates
Contributing to international debates and to
the world’s treasure chest of best practice on
competition law, economics and policy, remains
an important part of the Commission’s work. In this
spirit the Commission participated at the competition
meetings of both the OECD and UNCTAD earlier this
year with contributions on the ‘Definition of transaction for
the purposes of merger control review’ and ‘The impact of
cartels on the poor’.
Establishing new relationships for co-operation
People’s Republic of China
The Commission hosted a delegation from the Ministry of
Commerce (MOFCOM) of the People’s Republic of China in
August. MOFCOM’s primary function is the regulation of mergers
and acquisitions in China. Discussions centred on sharing
experiences in respect of merger review processes, remedies,
the role of merger control in our various jurisdictions and future
bilateral co-operation between the two agencies. The MOFCOM
delegation also met separately with representatives of the
Competition Tribunal.

bid rigging training workshop in Dar es Salaam, Tanzania on 26
and 27 June 2013. Participants from Kenya, Namibia, Malawi,
Botswana, Mauritius, Tanzania, Rwanda, Seychelles, Zambia,
Egypt, Zimbabwe and the COMESA Competition Commission
took part in the workshop.
Hilary Jennings (OECD) and Commissioner Shan Ramburuth led
the workshop, which took the form of interactive discussions,
presentations and hypotheticals.

The African Competition Forum (ACF)

Lebogang Madiba (Cartels Division) presented on the
Commission’s Construction Fast Track Settlement Process and
gave participants an understanding on the motivation for the
process, how it unfolded and the challenges faced by the team.
The workshop culminated in a draft ACF Bid Rigging Guideline
being initiated.

•

•

Building capacity in the region

Bid rigging workshop

Public procurement accounts for up to 70% of GDP in many
developing countries and bid rigging can raise prices significantly
(up to 20% or more). As such, training on the detection and
prevention of bid rigging was identified as a priority by ACF
members during the initial needs assessment that was conducted.
In response to this the ACF partnered with the OECD to host a

Agency Effectiveness workshop

The ACF hosted its fourth capacity building workshop in Nairobi,
Kenya on 25 and 26 July this year. The workshop was aimed
at helping members deepen their skills as competition agency
heads and on how to address various challenges they are facing
in regulating competition in their countries.
To page 17
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The workshop was specifically aimed at, among others, identifying
key elements of a well-functioning Competition Agency and good
practices for strategy and planning.

preliminary analysis of a proposed merger, applying the various
practical skills and substantive concepts discussed in the first
part of the workshop.

Prof Alan Fels (former head of the Australia
Competition and Consumer Commission),
Commissioner Shan Ramburuth and
strategy specialist Mark Burke facilitated
the workshop. Its format was interactive
with robust discussions on various
country experiences and the practical
use of tools such as a prioritisation
matrix to identify sectors and
practices for prioritisation.

Eighteen participants, representing competition authorities from
nine countries and one Regional Competition Authority (Botswana,
Kenya, Malawi, Mauritius, Namibia, Seychelles, Swaziland,
Zimbabwe, Zambia and the COMESA Competition Commission),
as well as four participants from the Commission in South Africa,
benefited from the workshop.

Regional Merger
Workshop
The Commission SA
and the US Antitrust
Agencies (DOJ & FTC),
through
funding
from
USAID,
have
co-operated
since 1999 in respect of capacity
building projects for the benefit of
Commission staff.

2013 ICN Cartel Workshop
As proud hosts of the 2013 ICN Cartel Workshop, the Commission
is looking forward to welcoming national competition agencies and
their nominated NGAs to the event which will be held at the Cape
Town International Convention Centre from 16 to 18 October. The
2013 Cartel Workshop will be the 10th annual workshop hosted
under ICN auspices, and is a continuation of the series of agencyled conferences that began in 1999.

During 2012 the agencies negotiated
a new project with USAID whereby the experienced staff of
the Commission, FTC and DOJ will give practical investigative/
analytical technique training to the staff of agencies in the region,
again through funding from USAID. A needs assessment was
conducted and showed a need for training in the practical analysis
of mergers and acquisitions. This resulted in the Regional Merger
Workshop which took place at the Commission offices from 1 to
4 September 2013.
The workshop was designed to develop case handlers’ practical
and substantive skills for merger analysis.
The first part of the workshop focused on various practical and
substantive issues and skills employed in an economics-based
analytical framework for merger analysis.
Sessions on substantive skills covered market definition, the
role of market shares (including thresholds and presumptions),
unilateral and co-ordinated competitive effects theories, entry
and expansion, efficiencies, failing firms, public interest factors
and remedies.
The practical skills session included planning and conducting a
merger investigation, interviewing skills, and developing reliable
evidence.

The workshop was also aimed at the creation of a network of
merger analysts in the region which will maintain contact through
follow conference calls.

This is the second time that an African nation will host this
important event, with Egypt having previously organised the
Workshop in 2009.
During the three-day workshop, discussions will focus on
strategies to tackle road blocks to effective cartel enforcement. In
view of the increasing challenges faced by competition agencies
around the globe, this theme is more pertinent than ever.
Topics for discussion will include barriers to effective co-operation
and information sharing, alternative means of cartel detections
(outside of leniency), case prioritisation, challenges with digital
evidence gathering, coping with lack of funding and resources,
and difficulties in obtaining political support for competition
regulation. The workshop will also focus on issues related to
international co-operation in the context of cartel investigations.
The workshop will build on the foundations of global cartel
enforcement by highlighting previous Cartel Working Group work
products, including the Anti-Cartel Enforcement Manual.
More information on the 2013 ICN Cartel Workshop can be found
by accessing the workshop website: http://www.icncartel2013.
co.za/

The second part of the workshop entailed a mock merger analysis
in which the participants planned and conducted a hypothetical
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Commission concludes settlement
agreements with Hosanna and Shekinah

Ngoako Moropene

On 21 November 2011, the Commission
received a complaint from the National
Treasury (Treasury) in terms of which
Hosanna Medical & Disposables CC
(Hosanna) and Shekinah Medical &
Disposables CC (Shekinah) were alleged
to have contravened section 4(1)(b)(iii) of
the Act.
It was alleged that whilst being competitors
in the market for the supply and delivery
of screening and confirmatory rapid HIV
test kits, Hosanna and Shekinah met to
discuss prices and shared commercially
sensitive information relating to tender no:
RT41-2011ME. This tender was advertised
on 10 December 2010 by the Treasury
on behalf of the National Department of
Health.
The Commission investigated the alleged
conduct and established that both
Hosanna and Shekinah were involved in
collusive tendering in contravention of the
Act, in that they had multiple contacts with
each other regarding the tender as follows;

•

•

•

On or about November 2010,
Mr Garson Naidoo, (Mr Naidoo)
representing Hosanna, held a meeting
with Mr Shannon Abboy, (Mr Abboy)
representing Shekinah. During this
meeting, Mr Naidoo requested an
undertaking from Mr Abboy that
Shekinah would supply Hosanna with
HIV test kits to fulfil the requirements
of the tender;
Mr Abboy offered to assist Mr Naidoo,
with the help of his Chinese-based
supplier or agent, Grand Ocean, to
secure a supplier with a different
brand of products;
Subsequent to this meeting but before
the tender closing date, Mr Abboy met
with Mr Naidoo and they discussed
the tender, inter alia, in respect of
the promotion of small business

•

(section under SBD 6.2 of the tender
documents), price qualification and
contract price adjustment procedure,
and specialist functions contract
management; and
Shekinah and Hosanna submitted
bids to the Treasury which were
similar in material respects.

Following its investigation, the Commission
concluded that the conduct by Hosanna
and Shekinah constituted a contravention
of section 4(1)(b)(iii) of the Act, and referred
the matter to the Tribunal for determination.
Subsequent to the closing of pleadings
and during the discovery process,
Hosanna and Shekinah approached
the Commission in an effort to explore
possible settlement of the matter. After
careful consideration of the settlement
proposals, the Commission took a
decision to conclude settlement with both
parties on the terms which it deemed
appropriate and effective to deter the
parties from engaging in a similar conduct
in future.
Commission’s settlement with
Hosanna
On 5 June 2013, the Tribunal confirmed
a settlement agreement between the
Commission and Hosanna in terms of
which Hosanna admitted that it had
contravened section 4(1)(b)(iii) of the Act.
In this agreement, Hosanna agreed to pay
an administrative penalty in the amount of
R37 597.00, which is equivalent to 5% of
its annual turnover for the financial year
ending February 2012.
It also undertook to desist from
engaging in collusive tendering and from
participating in any meeting(s) aimed at
engaging in a cartel conduct which would
lead to a contravention of section 4(1)(b)

of the Act. In addition, Hosanna undertook
to fully co-operate with the Commission,
to the extent possible, given due regard
to the circumstances, in relation to the
prosecution of the other respondent which
is the subject of the Commission’s referral
to the Tribunal.
It also agreed to provide evidence, written
or otherwise, which is in its possession
or under its control, and to testify before
the Tribunal regarding the conduct and
events forming the factual basis of the
Commission’s referral.
With regard to compliance programme,
Hosanna agreed that:
•

•

•

its management and directors will
attend a competition law compliance
training programme incorporating
corporate governance, to be provided
by the Commission, designed
to ensure that its employees,
management, directors and agents
do not engage in future contravention
of the Act;
Hosanna will ensure that such training
materials will be made available to its
employees and agents; and
it would update such training materials
as often as it is reasonably possible to
ensure, on an ongoing basis, that its
employees, management, directors
and agents do not engage in any
future contraventions of the Act.

Commission’s settlement with
Shekinah
On 16 July 2013, the Tribunal confirmed
a settlement agreement between the
Commission and Shekinah.
The terms of the settlement agreement
were similar to that of Hosanna except for
the administrative penalty. With regard
To page 19
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to the latter, Shekinah agreed to pay an
administrative penalty of R143 143.69,
which is equivalent to 4% of its affected
turnover for the financial year ending
February 2012.
Why there is disparity in terms of an
administrative penalty percentage paid by
Hosanna and Shekinah?
The reason why Shekinah was given 1%
discount in respect of the administrative
penalty was due to its level of co-operation
from the inception of the investigation, and
after the referral of the complaint to the
Tribunal.
During the investigation, Shekinah cooperated fully with the Commission and
indicated from the onset that should it be
found to have contravened the Act, it was
prepared to explore possible settlement
with the Commission.
Prior to the finalisation of the investigation,
Shekinah approached the Commission
and applied for leniency in terms of the
Commission’s Corporate Leniency Policy
(CLP). This application was ultimately
rejected on the basis that the information
that it provided to the Commission was
similar to what had already been received
from Hosanna during interrogation
proceedings.
Subsequent
to
the
Commission’s
complaint referral, and upon receipt of
the Commission’s settlement invitation,
Shekinah approached the Commission
again to explore possible settlement. In
its proposal, Shekinah offered to settle the
matter by putting forward a reasonable
settlement proposal to the Commission,
while Hosanna only displayed its
willingness to settle the matter after
receiving the settlement invitation from
the Commission. Hosanna had never
attempted to explore settlement with
the Commission during the investigation
except after the matter was referred to the
Tribunal.

2

Therefore, the Commission weighed the
processes which led to the settlement
negotiations between itself and both
Shekinah and Hosanna, and found that
only Shekinah had showed some level
of co-operation which was counted in its
favour regarding the 1% discount.
Why the Commission considered the
affected turnover as the base instead of
the total turnover?
There was a specific reason for the
Commission considering the affected
turnover as the base, instead of total
turnover.
On the one hand, the Commission
examined the financial statements of
both Shekinah and Hosanna, and found
that Hosanna’s turnover was wholly
derived from the turnover of the products
forming the basis of the Commission’s
complaint referral. On the other hand,
Shekinah’s turnover partly emanated from
the market which formed the basis of the
Commission’s complaint referral.
It is on this basis that the Commission
calculated Shekinah’s turnover only in
respect of the affected turnover in the
affected market.

The terms of these settlement agreements
are considered to be more appropriate
and effective to discourage firms from
engaging in anti-competitive practices in
the health care sector. These will enable
the government to realise and attain its
objectives in line with the Millennium
Development Goals2.
These settlement agreements will also
create awareness about the consequences
of the firms’ cartel behaviour in the market
for the supply and delivery of screening and
confirmatory rapid HIV test kits, and also
reduce unnecessary and exorbitant prices
that are unreasonably charged to the
South African government when procuring
the aforementioned equipments/products.
It is further believed that these settlement
agreements will send a strong message
to the market participants to behave
competitively and increase a fair
competition in the market for the supply of
HIV test kits. The Commission will continue
to investigate amongst others, cases
involving HIV test kits as this product is
crucial in testing people’s HIV/AIDS status
in a bid to reduce mortality rates.

The United Nations formulated eight goals that must be attained globally by 2015, known as Millennium Development Goals (MDGs). MDG7‘s objective is to half the spread
of HIV/AIDS, Malaria and TB.
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